
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

16 March 2015  

 

Meeting time: 

13.30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565 

SeneddCLA@Assembly.Wales  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest   

2 Evidence in relation to the Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth 

Assembly  (Pages 1 - 36)  

(Indicative time 13.30) 

 

Jane Hutt AM, Minister for Finance and Government Business 

Jeff Godfrey, Welsh Government 

Gill Lambert, Welsh Government 

 

 

CLA(4)-08-15 – Paper 1 – Written Evidence 

CLA(4)-08-15 – Research Service Briefing 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  (Page 37)  

CLA(4)-08-15 – Paper 2 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

 

CLA495 - The Regulation of Private Rented Housing (Designation of Licensing 

Authority) (Wales) Order 2015   

Affirmative procedure; Date laid: Not stated; Date laid: 2 March 2015; Coming into 

force date: 1 April 2015 
 

4 Papers to note  (Pages 38 - 43)  

CLA(4)-08-15 – Paper 3 – Letter from the Minister for Public Services:  

The Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) (No. 2) Order 2014 

CLA(4)-08-15 – Paper 4 – Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Public Services: 

The Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) (No. 2) Order 2014 

 

 

CLA(4)-08-15 – Paper 5 – Written Statement: Statutory Instruments under Part 2 of 

the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 

 

CLA(4)-08-15 – Paper 6 – Letter from the Presiding Officer 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:    

(vi) the committee is deliberating on the content, conclusions or recommendations of 

a report it proposes to publish or is preparing itself to take evidence from any 

person; 

6 Evidence in relation to the Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth 

Assembly  (Pages 44 - 58)  

Public session  

 

(Indicative time 15.00) 

 

The Rt.Hon Sir David Lloyd Jones, Chair, Law Commission 

Elaine Lorimer, Chief Executive, Law Commission 

 

CLA(4)-08-15 – Paper 7 – Written Evidence 

CLA(4)-08-15 – Research Service Briefing 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 



from the meeting for the following business:    

(vi) the committee is deliberating on the content, conclusions or recommendations of 

a report it proposes to publish, or is preparing itself to take evidence from any 

person; 



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Carwyn Jones AC/AM 
 Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300 
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400 

Ffacs * Fax 029 2082 1879 
YP.PrifWeinidog@cymru.gsi.gov.uk • 

ps.firstminister@wales.gsi.gov.uk   

 

 
Ein cyf/Our ref: LF/FM/0609/14 
 
 
       
David Melding AM 
Chair 
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 

 
30th June 2014 

 
 
 
 

Dear David 
 
Thank you for your letter dated April 2014 inviting written evidence to the Constitutional and 
Legislative Affairs Committee Inquiry into making laws in the Fourth Assembly. 
 
I attach a response on behalf of the Welsh Government which I trust you will find helpful. 
 
 

Yours sincerely 

 
    CARWYN JONES 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth Assembly 
ML13 - Welsh Government 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: MAKING LAWS 
IN THE FOURTH ASSEMBLY 

 
Response of the Welsh Government 

 
This is the Welsh Government’s response to the invitation to submit written evidence 
to the Constitutional and Legislative A
[...]
e is changed, this should be made clear. 

 Overuse of capitals should be avoided. 

 Proposition should be expressed in positive rather than negative terms. 

 Similar proposition should be expressed in similar language. 

 Repetition and unnecessary words should be avoided. 

 Excessive cross-references and qualifications should be avoided. 

 Expressions in common or everyday use should be used wherever possible. 

 Jargon should be avoided; however technical terms will be necessary in 
legislation that deals with technical subject matter. 

 Paragraphs and sub-paragraphs can break up blocks of text but multiple 
paragraphs and sub-paragraphs, while having the appearance of clarity, can 
often involve several ideas or concepts and be difficult to understand.  

 
 
 
Part 4 

 
(none) 

 

Pack Page 25



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 26

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

16 March 2015 

 

 

 

CLA495 - The Regulation of Private Rented Housing (Designation of 

Licensing Authority) (Wales) Order 2015 

 

Procedure:  Affirmative  

 

This Order is made under section 3 of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 (“the 

Act”) and designates the County Council of the City and County of Cardiff as 

the licensing authority for the whole of Wales for the purposes of Part 1 of 

the Act. 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 3



Pack Page 38

Agenda Item 4



Pack Page 39



 

Bae Caerdydd 

Caerdydd 

CF99 1NA 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Ffôn / Tel: 029 2089 8019        

E-bost / Email: ruth.hatton@assembly.wales 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg/We welcome correspondence in both English and Welsh     

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Materion Cyfansoddiadol a Deddfwriaethol 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

  

 

 
 

Dear Leighton 

 

 

Thank you for your letter of 23 December 2014 regarding The Non-Domestic 

Ra
[...]
the principles and methods to be applied in deciding the work relating to 

such matters to be carried out by the Law Commission and in the 

carrying out of that work; 

(2) the assistance and information that the Welsh Ministers and the 

Commission are to give each other; 

(3) the way in which the Welsh Ministers are to deal with Commission 

proposals so far as they relate to Welsh devolved matters.5 

 

 

1
 Adult Social Care, Law Commission No. 326, April 2011. 

2
 Renting Homes: The Final Report, Law Commission No. 297, May 2006. Further updated 

in Renting Homes in Wales / Rhentu Cartrefi yng Nghymru, Law Commission No. 337, 
March 2013 as a result of discussions with the Welsh Government.  

3
 Wales Bill 2014, clause 25(2) amending section 3(1), Law Commissions Act 1965. 

4
 Wales Bill 2014, clause 25(4) inserting a new section 3C into the Law Commissions Act 

1965. 

5
 Wales Bill 2014, clause 25(4) inserting section 3D(2) into the Law Commissions Act 1965. 

Pack Page 45



 

 

 3 

1.9 The protocol and any amendment of it are required to be approved by the Lord 

Chancellor.6 

The importance of good legislative drafting 

1.10 The Commission is frequently made aware of the impact on the courts and the 

citizen of legislation that has been poorly drafted or badly conceived. For 

example, our current project on Sentencing Procedure in Criminal Courts has 

become necessary because the frequency of amendments to the statutory 

provisions has resulted in a statutory scheme of such complexity that even  

judges and other expert professionals are experiencing acute difficulty in 

identifying and applying the applicable law. 

1.11 In some situations, existing legislative provisions need review in light of ambiguity 

or incoherence. The project on the Form and Accessibility of the Law in force in 

Wales was proposed by the Commission’s Welsh Advisory Committee and will 

address how access to the emerging body of Welsh law may be improved.  


[...]
nment stated that in this way the prime role of the Commons 

committees would be recognised and duplication of work would be avoided. 

1.71 The Commission understands that since about 2009 government departments 

have been expected to carry out a post-legislative review of most new Acts (other 

than Finance Acts and certain other categories of Act listed in the Cabinet 

Office’s Guide to Legislation). This takes place between 3 and 5 years after 

enactment and will culminate in a memorandum on the Act in question that is 

published as a Command paper and submitted to the relevant select Committee. 

That committee can if it wishes enquire further into the matter or to carry out their 

own review of the operation of the particular Act. However, the Commission is not 

in a position to offer an opinion as to how the system is operating in practice or 

whether it could be improved (for example by adopting our recommendation that 

a joint committee of both Houses should be tasked with a more systematic role in 

reviewing the operation of Acts). 

Pack Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Evidence in relation to the Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth Assembly
	CLA(40-08-15 - Research Service Briefing

	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4 Papers to note
	CLA(4)-08-15 - Paper 4
	CLA(4)-08-15 - Paper 5
	CLA(4)-08-15 - Paper 6

	6 Evidence in relation to the Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth Assembly





Minutes of the meeting

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Monday, 16 March 2015 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.26 Wales

http://senedd.tv/en/2599

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i//

Concise Minutes:
MeetingTitle

David Melding AM (Chair)
Alun Davies AM

Assembly Members:

Suzy Davies AM
William Powell AM
Simon Thomas AM

Jeff Godfrey, Welsh Government
Jane Hutt AM, The Minister for Finance and Government

Witnhesses:

Business

Rt. Hon. Sir David Lloyd Jones, Law Commission
Gill Lambert, Welsh Government

Elaine Lorimer, Law Commission

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)
Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk)

Committee Staff:

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)
Daniel Greenberg (Expert Advisor)
Stephen Boyce (Researcher)

Alys Thomas (Researcher)



http://senedd.tv/

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

2 Evidence in relation to the Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth

Assembly

The Committee took evidence from Jane Hutt AM, Minister for Finance and Government
Business.

The Minister undertook to provide the Committee with information regarding the
protocol for government White Papers and draft Bills and a note on the changes made
to the draft Human Transplantation (Wales) Bill as a result of consultation prior to its
subsequent introduction.

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or
21.3

3.1 CLA495 - The Regulation of Private Rented Housing (Designation of Licensing
Authority) (Wales) Order 2015

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.

4 Papers to note
The Committee noted the papers

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
The Committee resolved to break from proceedings until 3pm

6 Evidence in relation to the Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth

Assembly
The Committee took evidence from the Rt.Hon Sir David Lloyd Jones, Chair of the Law
Commission and Elaine Lorimer, Chief Executive of the Law Commission.

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
The Committee resolved to conduct the remainder of the meeting in private session.



